IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD LEAGUE OF MASSACHUSETTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF
UTAH

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, Jr., in the official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; MEHMET OZ, in the official capacity as Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS AND DAVID DALEIDEN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

MARK P. MEUSER
JESSE FRANKLIN-MURDOCK
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com
jfm@dhillonlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT10
I. AMICI'S ACCOUNT OF THE DEFUNDING DEBATE10
II. the district court's ruling19
III. A Bruen Style Text and History Analysis of the Bill of Attainder
Clause19
A. Founding-Era Understanding of Bill of Attainder Laws20
B. Limited Debate at Constitutional Convention21
C. Early Judicial Definitions of Bills of Attainder22
IV. The Lower Court's Order Violates the Historical Understanding of
the Framers of the Constitution
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. U.S.,	
301 U.S. 308, 317 (1937)	24
Cummings v. Missouri,	
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277, 323 (1866)	9, 21, 23
District of Columbia v. Heller,	
554 U.S. 570, 634 (2008)	19
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,	
597 U.S. 215 (2022)	27
Fam. Plan. Ass'n of Me. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,	
No. 1:25-cv-00364 (D. Me. filed July 16, 2025)	18
Fletcher v. Peck,	
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, 138 (1810)	22
Gonzales v. Carhart,	
550 U.S. 124, 160 (2007)	10, 13
Medina v. Planned Parenthood South Atl.,	
606 U.S, 145 S. Ct. 2219, 2229 (2025)	9, 26
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,	
597 U.S. 1, 4 (2022)	19

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,	
433 U.S. 425, 474 (1977)	24
Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington,	
461 U.S. 540 (1983)	10, 25
Rust v. Sullivan,	
500 U.S. 173 (1991)	9, 25
U.S. v. Realty Co.,	
163 U.S. 427, 444 (1896)	24
United States v. Brown,	
381 U.S. 437, 441 (1965)	20
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396–1396w-6	17
Other Authorities	
157 Cong. Rec. H2047 (2011)	11
Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1338 (1833)	21, 22
Commentaries on the Laws of England 381 (1769)	21
H.R. 1, 119th Cong. § 71113 (2025)	17
H.R. 4133, 110th Cong. (2007)	11
The Federalist No. 44. at 282	20
